In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting,
please contact the District Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will
generally enable District staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR
35.102.35.104 ADA Title 11

February 20, 2025 @ 8:00 a.m.

REGULAR BOARD MEETING

TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT

41911 C St, Temecula, Ca 92592
951-699-1630

1. CALL TO ORDER- Chair Kelleher 8:00AM

2. FLAG SALUTE -Chair Kelleher

3. ROLL CALL-

Chair Kelleher, Vice Chair Vanderhaak, Trustee Davis,
Trustee Dugan, Trustee Qualm, General Manager, Beaudet, Administration, Santos

4. MOTIONS TO EXCUSE- None




5. VISITORS- Tomas Pozzi- Foreman

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS-

Currently, members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any
items on the agenda, or on any other matters that are not on the agenda but are
within the subject matter jurisdiction of the district. Requests must be submitted in
writing or in person prior to the start of the meeting. Every person will be allowed 5
minutes to address the Board of Trustees; in accordance with State Law (Brown Act)
all items to be acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.

8. CONSENT CALENDAR-

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be
approved by one motion. There will be no discussion of these matters unless
members of the Board or the public request an item removed from the Consent
Calendar for separate action. A total of five minutes is provided for members of the
public to address the Trustees on items that appear in the consent calendar. Unless
otherwise specified in the request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all
items shall be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.



APPROVAL OF MINUTES-

Recommenaation:the Board approves the minutes of the Regular Board
Meeting dated January 16, 2025.

APPROVAL OF CHECK REGISTERS

Recommendation: That the Board approves the January 2025 Check
Registers, Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

APPROVAL OF BOOKKEEPER REPORT-

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
February 2025 Bookkeeper Report.



9. ACTION ITEMS-

A. LAFCO- SURVEY OF PUBLIC CEMETERIES

Recommendation: That the Trustees review and keep with their files.

B. STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTERESTS- CALIFORNIA FORM 700

Recommendation. That the Trustees complete their 700 form and return by

the February Board Meeting.

C. RESOLUTION #2025-1 INTERACTION WITH MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
AND DISTRICT EMPLOYEES

Recommendation: Approve during this Board Meeting.

10. FINANCIAL REPORTS-

A. January 2025 Balance Sheet
B. January 2025 Profit and Loss
C. January 2025 California Class
D. January Stifel Reports



11. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORTS-

A. January 2025 Revenues
B. January 2025 Inventory
C. January Burial Calendar
D. Incident Report

12. FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 SUBCOMMITTEES-

52-acre Cemetery Property (Qualm, Dugan)
Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Kelleher)
Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Dugan, Davis)
Conference Liaison (Davis, Vanderhaak)
Polices (Dugan, Vanderhaak)

General Price List (Dugan, Kelleher)
Investments (Qualm-Davis)
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13. ITEMS FOR FUTURE TRUSTEE AGENDAS-

Any Trustee may request an item placed on a future agenda. Any such request shall
be discussed only under this section. In making the request, a Trustee may

briefly describe the topic of the proposed agenda item. This description shall not
exceed 5 minutes. No substantive discussion on the subject or a motion may occur.



14. BOARD COMMENTS-

15. ADJOURNMENT-

15 Motion:
2"4 Motion:
All in Favor:

The Next Regular Meeting of the Temecula Public Cemetery Board of Trustees will be held
on Thursday, March 20, 2025, at 8:00 a.m.

POSTED February14, 2025

All supporting documentation is available for public review after the agenda has been posted
and no less than 72 hours prior to the meeting date. The material will be made available at the
Temecula Public Cemetery District Office during business hours, or on the website at:

www.temeculacemetery.org




January 16, 2025 @ 8:00 a.m.
.MINUTES
TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT

41911 C St, Temecula, Ca 92592
951-699-1630

. CALL TO ORDER- Trustee Kelleher 8:00AM
Congratulations on your new position!

. FLAG SALUTE -Trustee Kelleher

. ROLL CALL-

Chair Kelleher, Vice Chair Vanderhaak, Trustee Davis,
Trustee Dugan, Trustee Qualm, General Manager, Beaudet, Administration, Santos

. MOTIONS TO EXCUSE- None

. VISITORS- Shelby Burson, Agape Construction



6. PUBLIC COMMENTS-

Currently, members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any
items on the agenda, or on any other matters that are not on the agenda but are
within the subject matter jurisdiction of the district. Requests must be submitted in
writing or in person prior to the start of the meeting. Every person will be allowed 5
minutes to address the Board of Trustees; in accordance with State Law (Brown Act)
all items to be acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.

7. CLOSED SESSION ITEMS- No items to discuss

A.CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF
LITIGATION

Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (one potential case)



8. CONSENT CALENDAR- A motion was made by Trustee Vanderhaak to accept
the consent calendar as presented, the motion was seconded by Trustee Davis
and passed with a 5/0 vote.

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be
approved by one motion. There will be no discussion of these matters unless
members of the Board or the public request an item removed from the Consent
Calendar for separate action. A total of five minutes is provided for members of the
public to address the Trustees on items that appear in the consent calendar. Unless
otherwise specified in the request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all
items shall be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES-

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of the Regular
Board Meeting dated November 21, 2024.

B. APPROVAL OF CHECK REGISTERS

Recommendation: That the Board approves the November- December
2024 Check Registers, Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. APPROVAL OF BOOKKEEPER REPORT-

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
December 2024-January 2025 Bookkeeper Report.



9. ACTION ITEMS-

A. Trustee Davis Reappointment- Trustee stood before the Board and
read his Oath of Office

Recommendation: That the Trustees note the reappointment of Trustee
Davis- January 06, 2025, until January 01, 2029. Trustee Davis to recite the
Oath of Allegiance and Oath of Office.

B. Linda S Glau CPA — Annual Engagement Letter- A motion was made by

Trustee Davis to accept the 2025 Engagement letter, the motion was

seconded by Trustee Dugan and passed with a 5/0 vote

Recommendation: That the Trustees review the engagement letter of our
CPA.

C. Auditor Controllers Office Authorized Signature List

Recommendation: That the Trustees sign for the new fiscal year 2024-2025

D. Statement of Economic Interests- California Form 700

Recommendation: That the Trustees complete their 700 form and return by
the February Board Meeting.

E. Policy Regarding Trustees and Constituents- A motion was made by

Trustee Davis to accept Policy, Resolution 2025-1, the motion was

seconded by Trustee Dugan and passed with a 5/0 vote

Recommendation: That the Trustees read the resolution put in place by the
Legal Counsel. Be prepared to approve during this Board Meeting.



F.  10. FINANCIAL REPORTS- A motion was made by Trustee Vanderhaak

to receive and file the December finacials, the motion was seconded by

Trustee Dugan and passed with a 5/0 vote

A. December2024 Balance Sheet
B. December 2024 Profit and Loss
C. December 2024 California Class
D. December Stifel Reports

11. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORTS-

A. December 2024 Revenues
B. December2024 Inventory
C. December Burial Calendar

12. FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 SUBCOMMITTEES-

52-acre Cemetery Property (Qualm, Dugan)
Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Kelleher)
Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Dugan, Davis)
Conference Liaison (Davis, Vanderhaak)
Polices (Dugan, Vanderhaak)

General Price List (Dugan, Kelleher)
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Investments (Qualm-Davis)



13. ITEMS FOR FUTURE TRUSTEE AGENDAS-

Any Trustee may request an item placed on a future agenda. Any such request shall
be discussed only under this section. In making the request, a Trustee may

briefly describe the topic of the proposed agenda item. This description shall not
exceed 5 minutes. No substantive discussion on the subject or a motion may occur.

14. BOARD COMMENTS-

Trustee Qualm out 02/20/2025 Board meeting

A motion by Trustee Kelleher and Trustee Davis to excuse him was passed
with a 5/0 vote.

15. ADJOURNMENT- 10:10am

1** Motion: Trustee Dugan
2"4 Motion: Trustee Vanderhaak
All in Favor: 5/0

The Next Regular Meeting of the Temecula Public Cemetery Board of Trustees will be held
on Thursday, February 20, 2025, at 8:00 a.m.



Temecula Public Cemetery District 2/13/2025 2:09 PM
Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 01/01/2025 through 01/31/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/06/2025 9446 Agape Construction I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... Cemetery Impr... 525.00 X 63,677.00
01/06/2025 9447 American Mini Storage 201100 - Accounts Pay... January 115.00 X 63,562.00
01/06/2025 9448 EcoFert Inc 201100 - Accounts Pay... 6177 600.00 X 62,962.00
01/06/2025 9449 Streamline 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7235D26B-0050 26.00 X 62,936.00
01/06/2025 9450 US Bank 201100 - Accounts Pay... 8,191.67 X 54,744.33
01/06/2025 010225 Compass HR 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4162 225.00 X 54,519.33
01/06/2025 120524 Paychex 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7383597 128.00 54,391.33
01/08/2025 JE 68 515100 - Life Insuranc... Automatic with... 3190 X 54,359.43
01/08/2025 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer ... 10,117.22 X 4424221
01/10/2025 011725 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 01-17 1,957.14 X 42,285.07
01/10/2025 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 30,485.03 X 11,800.04
01/12/2025 523290 - Bank Charges  Service Charge 50.80 X 11,749.24
01/14/2025 101100G - Cash - Gen...  Deposit X 106,644.64  118,393.88
01/14/2025 9451 CR&R Incorporated 201100 - Accounts Pay... 001541641 40791 X 117,985.97
01/14/2025 9452 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 18838 509.55 X 117,476.42
01/14/2025 9453 Everon 201100 - Accounts Pay... 157524237/15... 347.04 X 117,129.38
01/14/2025 9454 Good Fence 201100 - Accounts Pay... 14,700.00 X 102,429.38
01/14/2025 9455 Hank's Hardware & ... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 496259 29.01 X 102,400.37
01/14/2025 9456 Hunsaker & Associat... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 10,224.65 X 92,175.72
01/14/2025 9457 Linda Glau CPA 201100 - Accounts Pay... 627.00 X 91,548.72
01/14/2025 9458 Southern California... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2-03-325-4707 622.02 X 90,926.70
01/14/2025 9459 Standard Insurance C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 160-513170-00... 34092 X 90,585.78
01/14/2025 9460 Wildlife Control Ser... 201100 - Accounts Pay... WL3882 500.00 X 90,085.78
01/15/2025 9461 Cindi Beaudet 201100 - Accounts Pay... REIMBURSE... 7.805.00 X 82,280.78
01/23/2025 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 13,052.52 X 69,228.26
01/27/2025 02012025  California Public Em... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7490021932 ... 4,465.03 64,763.23
01/27/2025 02022025  CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 02-17 1,957.14 62.,806.09
01/27/2025 02232025  Social Security 201100 - Accounts Pay... 80.00 62,726.09
01/30/2025 9462 California Associatio... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 299.00 62,427.09
01/30/2025 9463 California Dept of Ta... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4th Qtr 111.00 62,316.09
01/30/2025 9464 County of Riverside I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... IT 6147-IT 6003 427.46 61,888.63
01/30/2025 9465 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 18878 350.00 61,538.63
01/30/2025 9466 Lawnscape Systems I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 450394 1,738.00 59.800.63
01/30/2025 9467 PureRite Drinking W... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 353225 152.80 59.647.83
01/30/2025 9468 South County Pest C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 0302830 59.00 59,588.83
01/30/2025 9469 Verizon Wireless 201100 - Accounts Pay... VOID: 523447... X 59,588.83
01/30/2025 011525 Downs Energy 201100 - Accounts Pay... CL-74559 249.66 X 59,339.17
01/30/2025 020125 Metlife 201100 - Accounts Pay... KMO5754034-... 42.75 59,296.42
01/31/2025 -split- Deposit X 3,253.26 62,549.68
01/31/2025 740029 - Interest Inco...  Interest X 6.15 62,555.83
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Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 01/01/2025 through 01/31/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee

Temecula Public Cemetery District

Account

Memo

Payment C

2/13/2025 2:09 PM

Deposit

Balance

01/31/2025 9470 Prudential Overall Su...

201100 - Accounts Pay...

Page 2

308.05

62,247.78



Temecula Public Cemetery District 2/13/2025 2:10 PM
Register: 101200 - US Bank Payroll
From 01/01/2025 through 01/31/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/03/2025 JE 66 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 7.486.94 X 6,385.56
01/03/2025 JE 66 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 1,273.70 X 5,111.86
01/03/2025 JE 66 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 4,085.71 X 1,026.15
01/03/2025 JE 66 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 14332 X 882.83
01/08/2025 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 10,117.22 11,000.05
01/10/2025 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 30,485.03 41,485.08
01/17/2025 JE 72 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 17,489.21 X 23,995.87
01/17/2025 JE 72 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 1,256.26 X 22,739.61
01/17/2025 JE 72 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 11,353.70 X 11,385.91
01/17/2025 JE 72 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 385.80 X 11,000.05
01/20/2025 16 Paychex 656000 - Payroll Expe...  Electronic Wit... 128.00 X 10,872.05
01/23/2025 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 13,052.52 23,924.57
01/31/2025 740027 - Interest Inco...  Interest X 1.37 23,925.94
01/31/2025 JE73 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 7,711.68 X 16,214.26
01/31/2025 JE 73 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 1,275.44 X 14,938.82
01/31/2025 JET73 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 3,886.98 X 11,051.84
01/31/2025 JE 73 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 178.42 X 10,873.42
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Temecula Public Cemetery District
Register: 101300 - US Wash Account
From 01/01/2025 through 01/31/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

2/13/20252:11 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/02/2025 -split- Deposit X 8.207.00 17,838.09
01/02/2025 -split- Deposit X 16,529.00 34,367.09
01/02/2023 781360 - Other Misc. ...  Deposit X 222.76 34,589.85
01/02/2025 5088 County of Riverside ...  -split- December Rev... 22,176.00 X 12,413.85
01/06/2025 5089 Mahin Helali 777040 - Open, Close ... 288.00 X 12,125.85
01/22/2025 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 3,522.00 15,647.85
01/31/2025 -split- Deposit X 18,642.00 34,289.85
01/31/2025 740026 - Interest Inco...  Interest X 1.40 34,291.25
01/31/2025 5090 County of Riverside ...  -split- January Reven... 22,164.00 12,127.25
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Date: 02/11/2025

Remote Tasks Performed:
X Download, Save, Print California CLASS
X Reconcile Three California CLASS accounts Print the Reports
X Enter Transfers to/from US Bank Transfer Account based on bank statements

X Reconcile four US Bank Cash Accounts

X Reconcile four County Cash Accounts Statements
X Enter Property Taxes - Code Deposits as Necessary
X Support Voucher Balance to County

X Journal activity, Reconcile two Stifel Accounts using Stifel Balancing sheet.
X Save the Stifel Account Statements for the auditor

X Reconcile two Stifel interest receivable accounts

X Print Stifel Statements and Snapshot— for Board Packets

X Verify check sequence is intact 9451-9475

X Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank General account has two signatures. Note:
US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from this requirement.

Number Date Payee Amount Memo 2nd Sig
9454 1/14/2025 Good Fence ~14,700.00 Existing Property 1/2 Fenc«Yes
9456 1/14/2025 Hunsaker & Associates 10,224.65 Engineer New Property Yes
9461 1/15/2025 Cindi Beaudet 7,805.00 Reimb Exps Pd Personally Yes
9475 2/4/2025 US Bank 4,888.59 CreditCard Yes

X Verify all checks to the GM have two signatures. None

Number Date Payee Amount Memo 2nd Sig
9461 1/15/2025 Cindi Beaudet 7,805.00 Reimburse Bus Expenses Pd Personally Yes
9476 2/4/2025 Cindi Beaudet 130.02 Mileage Yes

X Check monthly credit card statements for receipts and reasonableness. Initial credit card.
Note that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable.

X Confirm Proper Endowment Income figure booked 4000 .

X Discuss Management Use Only financial statements with the GM - Profit and loss two month,
Balance sheet with prior year figures, and Profit and Loss Budget Performance.
X.For the GM - Add Difference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, change the difference column to
white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtotals, change it to black.
X On the Profit and Loss — Show only the Year to Date and Annual Budget Figures. Check
Pagination.
X Update Endowment Allocation Schedule.
X Update Wash Account Analysis.
X Update Prepaid subledger and validate QB information.
X Read Agenda and Minutes of the previous Board Meeting.






Chapter 8- Temecula Public Cemetery District

OVERVIEW / BACKGROUND

The Temecula Public Cemetery District (TPCD or District) was officially formed in 1929
as a special district in accordance with the State of California Health & Safety Code, and
currently operates under Health & Safety Code section 9000 et. seq. Prior to that time,
the cemetery operated as a privately owned public cemetery since 1884 and managed
by volunteers (See below for more historical information).

The District encompasses approximately 57,306 acres (89.5 sq. mi.) including the City of
Temecula and large unincorporated areas east of the city along Rancho California Road.
Population served is estimated by the District at approximately 112,382 in 2023. TPCD
operates a developed 7-acre cemetery site providing burial facilities for all residents within
the District boundaries. The District owns an additional 52 acres on Rancho California
Road and East Benton which is available for future use when needed.

Historical Information (TPCD Website)

“It was 1884 when Mercedes Pujol, widow of Domingo Pujol, arrived from Spain to
Temecula to settle her late husband's estate. At that time Ms. Pujol donated a small parcel
of land with the intentions of it being used for public burial grounds. During that time the
Cemetery was cared for by volunteers of deceased loved ones. In 1929 the Temecula
Public Cemetery became part of the new California Special Districts. It was then that the
Cemetery Board of Trustees were appointed by the Riverside County Board of
Supervisors. Today the Cemetery District has 5 Trustees that volunteer their time for the
District.”

“The Trustees and Staff take great pride in the history of the Temecula Cemetery and it
is the intent of the Board of Trustees to maintain this cemetery financially and visually well
into perpetuity.”

TPCD does not provide services to residents outside of its service boundary. TPCD’s
existing sphere of influence is mostly coterminous with its boundaries with the exception
of a large area to the north of the City of Temecula and adjacent to the City of Murrieta.
Mission Statement:

